also discussed. 

The second article was written by Motamed Shinwari regarding the 

Russian- Pashto dictionary. He says that the Russian Pashto dictionary is 

the second dictionary written by Mr. Zodin and published in Russia. This 

dictionary has twenty-one thousand (21000) words which are found in 

(1174) pages. The author writes in this article: The Pashto language has 

been served a lot by the Soviets in Russia. In the year (1345), the Russian 

Pashto Professor Mr.Aslanov (Pashto-Russian dictionary) wrote that it had